

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 490

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, strike “pilot”; strike beginning with “to” in line 5 down through “Directors” in line 6; in line 7, after “program” insert “with the advice of the Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program Advisory Board”; in line 8, strike “Pilot Program Board of Directors” and substitute “Program Advisory Board”; strike beginning with “the” in line 8 down through “with” in line 10; in line 10, after “program” insert “with the advice of the Juvenile Justice Alternative Education Program Advisory Board”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 16 down through “program;” in line 17; in line 18, after “purpose;” insert “altering the dates for certain reports to be submitted by the State Board of Education; repealing the termination date of certain provisions of law establishing the juvenile justice alternative education pilot program; providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions of this Act;”; and after line 19, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 685 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001

Section 2 and 3”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, after line 26, insert:

“Chapter 685 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2001

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before [August 1] DECEMBER 31 of each year, the State Board of Education shall report to the Governor and, subject to § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, to the General Assembly on the implementation of this Act.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1,

(Over)

2001. [It shall remain effective for a period of 4 years and, at the end of June 30, 2005, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.]

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 15, after “(1)” insert “WITH THE ADVICE OF THE JUVENILE JUSTICE ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM ADVISORY BOARD,”; strike beginning with “ENTER” in line 15 down through “TO” in line 17; in line 18, strike “PILOT”; in line 19, strike “A” and substitute “THE”; in line 20, after “PROGRAM” insert “ADVISORY”; in the same line, strike “OF DIRECTORS”; in line 33, strike “The” and substitute “WITH THE ADVICE OF THE JUVENILE JUSTICE ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM ADVISORY BOARD, THE”; and strike beginning with “AND” in line 33 down through “DIRECTORS” in line 34.

On page 2 in lines 4, 10, and 35 and on page 3 in lines 16 and 21, in each instance, strike “pilot”; and on page 2 in lines 20 and 31 and on page 3 in lines 6 and 34, in each instance, strike “PILOT”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 5, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; in line 11, strike “3.” and substitute “4.”; and in the same line, after “That” insert “Section 2 of this Act shall take effect July 1, 2005.”

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in Section 4 of this Act,.”.